

Ryan P. Steen (Bar No. 0912084)
ryan.steen@stoel.com
Jason T. Morgan (Bar No. 1602010)
jason.morgan@stoel.com
James C. Feldman (Bar No. 1702003)
james.feldman@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.624.0900
Facsimile: 206.386.7500
Attorneys for ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

SOVEREIGN IÑUPIAT FOR A LIVING
ARCTIC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Defendants,

and

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant.

No.: 3:20-cv-00290-SLG

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Defendants.

and

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant.

No.: 3:20-cv-00308-SLG

OPPOSITION BRIEF BY CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC. (L.R. 16.3(c)(2))

Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00290-SLG
Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00308-SLG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. The History of the Petroleum Reserve	3
B. Planning, Conservation, and Development in the Petroleum Reserve.....	5
C. The Willow Project	8
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Plaintiffs’ NEPA Claims Are Time-Barred	12
B. Plaintiffs’ NEPA Claims Lack Merit	24
1. SILA’s “Information” Arguments Ignore the Record.....	25
2. The FEIS Considers a Reasonable Range of Alternatives	29
3. The FEIS Sufficiently Evaluates Greenhouse Gas Effects	37
4. BLM Took a Hard Look at Caribou Impacts	44
5. BLM Properly Evaluated Cumulative Impacts	45
C. FWS’s Biological Opinion Complies with the ESA	49
D. The Corps Complied with the Clean Water Act in Issuing the 404 Permit for the Willow Project	62
1. The Corps Had Sufficient Information to Conclude That the Willow Project Would not Cause Significant Degradation	64
2. The Corps Appropriately Minimized and Mitigated the Impacts of the Willow Project.....	69
E. Vacatur Is Not the Appropriate Remedy	75
V. CONCLUSION	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008) 15

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 76

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y,
421 U.S. 240 (1975) 23

Am. Rivers v. FERC,
201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999) 33

Anspec Co. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
788 F. Supp. 951 (E.D. Mich. 1992) 18

Badaracco v. Comm’r,
464 U.S. 386 (1984) 14

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983) 24

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,
965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020) 18

*Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of
Eng’rs*,
524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008) 63, 69

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) 76

Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Indian Affs.,
801 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2015) 45

Chilkat Indian Vill. of Klukwan v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
399 F. Supp. 3d 888 (D. Alaska 2019) 47

*Sovereign Inūpiat for a Living Arctic, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00290-SLG
Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00308-SLG*

<i>Coal. on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	45
<i>Cook Inletkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 541 F. App’x 787 (9th Cir. 2013)	71
<i>Cook Inletkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 3:12-CV-0205-RRB, 2013 WL 12155342 (D. Alaska Feb. 11, 2013)	73
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Rumsfeld</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Ariz. 2002)	51, 53
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012)	56, 63
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	17
<i>Def’s. of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> , 856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017)	51
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	37, 42, 44
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Elliott v. Pure Oil Co.</i> , 10 Ill. 2d 146, 139 N.E.2d 295 (1956)	19
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Former Officers & Directors of Metro. Bank</i> , 884 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen</i> , 760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985)	73
<i>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne</i> , 520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Sovereign Inñupiat for a Living Arctic, et al. v. BLM, et al.</i> - Case No. 3:20-cv-00290-SLG <i>Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. BLM, et al.</i> - Case No. 3:20-cv-00308-SLG	

<i>Friends of Se.’s Future v. Morrison,</i> 153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Gaule v. Meade,</i> 402 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (D. Alaska 2005)	70
<i>Half Moon Bay Fishermen’s Mktg. Ass’n v. Carlucci,</i> 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Harry F. Chaddick Realty, Inc. v. Maisel,</i> 762 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. BLM,</i> 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Hunters v. Marten,</i> 470 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (D. Mont. 2020).....	28
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,</i> 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	76
<i>Cal. ex rel. Imperial Cnty. Air Pollution Control Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,</i> 767 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Jones v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,</i> 741 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2013)	29, 46, 47
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club,</i> 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	24, 41, 62
<i>Kunaknana v. Clark,</i> 742 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Kunaknana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 23 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (D. Alaska 2014)	5, 6
<i>Laube v. Allen,</i> 506 F. Supp. 2d 969 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	18
<i>League of Wilderness Defs.-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 549 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008)	45, 47
<i>Sovereign Inūpiat for a Living Arctic, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00290-SLG Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00308-SLG</i>	

<i>League of Wilderness Defs. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012)	30, 37
<i>Love v. Thomas,</i> 858 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Marble Mountain Audubon Soc’y v. Rice,</i> 914 F.2d 179 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,</i> 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	62, 64
<i>In re Mitchell,</i> 108 B.R. 166 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1989).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>N. Alaska Env’tl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne,</i> 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)	30, 33, 37
<i>N. Alaska Env’tl. Ctr. v. Norton,</i> 361 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Alaska 2005)	3, 37
<i>N. Alaska Env’tl. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,</i> 983 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 43
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Bernhardt,</i> 820 F. App’x 520 (9th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Kempthorne,</i> No. 1-05-cv-00008-JKS, 2006 WL 8438583 (D. Alaska Sept. 25, 2006).....	5
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy,</i> 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)	76
<i>Native Ecosys. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)	30
 <i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00290-SLG</i> <i>Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00308-SLG</i>	

Native Vill. of Chickaloon v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
947 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (D. Alaska 2013) 64

Native Vill. of Nuiqsut v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
432 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Alaska 2020) 2, 3, 30, 37

Nichols v. Roper-Whitney Co.,
843 F. Supp. 799 (D.N.H. 1994)..... 18

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)..... 15

N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) 28

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) 51, 52, 53, 54

Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
942 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Cal. 2013)..... 76

Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) 67

Prairie Land Holdings, L.L.C. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
919 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2019) 18

Protect Our Communities Found. v. Jewell,
825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016) 49

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... 17

Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.,
442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006) 75

SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.,
394 F. Supp. 384 (D. Conn. 1975)..... 18

Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. U. S. Forest Serv.,
413 F. Supp. 3d 973 (D. Alaska 2019) 13

Sovereign Inūpiat for a Living Arctic, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00290-SLG
Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00308-SLG

<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	15
<i>Tosello v. United States</i> , 210 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2000)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	15
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Salazar</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5, 22
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	12, 76
16 U.S.C. § 1362(18).....	62
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....	58, 60
16 U.S.C. § 1536	50, 51, 60
33 U.S.C. § 1344	63
42 U.S.C. § 6506a.....	13, 17
43 U.S.C. § 1349(c).....	20
Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576 (Nov. 16, 1973)	23
Pub. L. No. 94-258, 90 Stat. 303 (Apr. 5, 1976)	4, 22
Pub. L. No. 96-514, 94 Stat. 2957 (Dec. 12, 1980).....	passim
Regulations	
30 C.F.R. pt. 221.....	22
33 C.F.R. pts. 320-29.....	63
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(r)(2).....	71, 73
33 C.F.R. § 332.1(c)(3).....	71
<i>Sovereign Inñupiat for a Living Arctic, et al. v. BLM, et al.</i> - Case No. 3:20-cv-00290-SLG <i>Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. BLM, et al.</i> - Case No. 3:20-cv-00308-SLG	

33 C.F.R. § 332.2(c)	73
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(a)(1).....	71
40 C.F.R. pt. 230.....	63
40 C.F.R. § 230.93(a)(1).....	71
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2(a)	28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(d)(1)(i)	28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.12.....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)	33
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21(b).....	44
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	45
43 C.F.R. pt. 3130.....	23
43 C.F.R. pt. 3160.....	24
43 C.F.R. § 3130.2.....	23
43 C.F.R. §§ 3152.1-3152.7	24
50 C.F.R. § 17.3.....	58, 59, 61, 62
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	51, 53, 55, 56, 57, 59
50 C.F.R. § 402.16.....	61

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg. 55,432 (Nov. 9, 1981)	5
46 Fed. Reg. 55,494 (Nov. 9, 1981)	5
46 Fed. Reg. 58,304 (Dec. 1, 1981).....	5, 22
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019)	50, 51, 53, 54, 55
84 Fed. Reg. 50,333 (Sept. 25, 2019).....	50
<i>Sovereign Inñupiat for a Living Arctic, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00290-SLG</i>	
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00308-SLG</i>	

85 Fed. Reg. 49,677 (Aug. 14, 2020)	16
126 Cong. Rec. H2035 (July 30, 1980).....	23
126 Cong. Rec. S29485 (1980)	21
126 Cong. Rec. S29489 (1980)	21
126 Cong. Rec. S31190 (1980)	21
Black’s Law Dictionary, 5th Ed. at 262 (1979).....	15
BLM, NEPA Handbook H-1790-1 at 57 (2008)	45, 47
Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s NEPA Regulations, No. 3.....	43
George Gryc, The National Petroleum Reserve Alaska, 1974-1982, U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1240-C, at C14-C15 (1985)	3, 4
H.R. Conf. Rep. 94-942, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 516	4
Report to Congress: Capability of the Naval Petroleum and Oil Shale Reserves to Meet Emergency Oil Needs (1972).....	3
Senate Report No. 96-985 (Sept. 23, 1980).....	21
U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, Alaska District Compensatory Mitigation Thought Process (Sept. 18, 2018)	69
Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language.....	15
Webster’s Ninth New College Dictionary (1984).....	18
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary	15, 18
17 Williston on Contracts § 50:57 (4th ed.)	19, 21
17 Williston on Contracts § 50:63 (4th ed.)	19

Sovereign Inūpiat for a Living Arctic, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00290-SLG
Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. BLM, et al. - Case No. 3:20-cv-00308-SLG
